

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO

**IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 3922 OF 2025**

Between:

The General Manager, The Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Yellandu Area,
Office of General Manager, YELLANDU-507123, Bhadradi Kothagudem District,
Telangana State

...Petitioner/Petitioner
(Petitioner in CRP 3922 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Nandi Venkatamma, W/o late Narayana, Age 70 years, Occupation Homemaker, R/o.
H.No.4-2-127, Gajularajam Basthi, Kothagudem Town-507101, Bhadradi
Kothagudem District, Telangana State
2. Md Iqbal, S/o Khaja Miya, Aged 69 years, Occupation Retired SCCL Employee,
H.No.5-5-111, Station Basthi, YELLANDU-507123, Bhadradi Kothagudem District,
Telangana State.

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay operation of the order dated 3-3-2025 passed by the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Kothkudem, in E.A. No. 2 of 2024 in E.P. No.22 of 2020, pending disposal of CRP No. 3922 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P SRI HARSHA REDDY (SC FOR SINGARENI COLLIERIES CO LTD) Advocate for the Petitioner.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Heard Sri P.Sri Harsha Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner.

Learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner submitted that respondent No.1/Debtor Holder filed suit in O.S.No.22 of 2016 against respondent No.2 for recovery of amount. Along with the said suit, she also filed an application i.e., I.A.No.93 of 2016,

seeking attachment before judgment for an amount of Rs.5,65,000/- and the learned Additional Senior Civil Judge at Kothagudem, was pleased to issue attachment before judgment on 26.07.2016 and the above said suit was decreed, and an ex-parte judgment was passed on 19.12.2019. Thereafter, respondent No.1/DHR filed execution petition in E.P.No.22 of 2020, for execution of decree. In the said E.P., she also filed an application i.e., E.A.No.2 of 2024, to issue salary attachment warrant against salary of Garnishee of Judgment Debtor i.e., petitioner. According to the learned Standing Counsel, the entire terminal benefits pertaining to the respondent No.2/Judgment Debtor were settled by the petitioner even prior to issuing of attachment order dated 26.07.2016 in I.A.No.93 of 2016 in O.S.No.22 of 2016 and no amounts are lying with the petitioner. He further submitted that the learned Principal Senior Civil Judge, Kothagudem, without properly considering the above said contentions of the petitioner allowed E.P.No.2 of 2024 in E.P.No.22 of 2020 and passed the impugned order on 03.03.2025.

Taking into consideration the above submissions, there shall be interim stay of operation of the impugned order dated 03.03.2025, passed by the learned Principal Senior Civil Judge, Kothagudem, in E.A.No.2 of 2024 in E.P.No.22 of 2020, for a period of six (06) weeks.

SD/-N.CHANDRA SHEKAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Senior Civil Judge at Kothagudem.
2. Nandi Venkatamma, W/o late Narayana, Occupation Homemaker, R/o. H.No.4-2-127, Gajularajam Basthi, Kothagudem Town-507101, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, Telangana State
3. Md Iqbal, S/o Khaja Miya, Occupation Retired SCCL Employee, H.No.5-5-111, Station Basthi, YELLANDU-507123, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, Telangana State.
(For 2 & 3 By SPEED POST)
4. One CC to SRI P SRI HARSHA REDDY (SC FOR SINGARENI COLLIERIES CO LTD) Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED:31/10/2025

ORDER

**IA. No. 2 of 2025
IN
CRP.No.3922 of 2025**



STAY